of each officer shall be payable from the city treasury of the city of Duluth in semimonthly installments and none of said officers shall receive any fee or compensation except as herein provided.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect as of January 1, 1965. Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 570-H. F. No. 1535

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the probate court of St. Louis county; fixing the salary of the judge, referee and clerk thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county probate court; salaries. The annual salary of the judge of probate court of St. Louis county is \$17,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1961, Chapter 610, Section 1.

Sec. 2. Probate court of St. Louis county; salary of referee and clerk. The annual salary of the referee in probate court of St. Louis county is \$2,500 and the annual salary of the clerk of probate court of St. Louis county is \$10,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1955, Chapter 747, Section 2, as amended by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 3, Section 2, and Laws 1957, Chapter 616, Section 1, respectively.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 571-H. F. No. 1661

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the municipal court in the village of Roseau; providing for the judge thereof acting as a court of conciliation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Roseau municipal court; function as conciliation court. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 491, as amended, relat-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

569]

ing to a municipal court acting as a court of conciliation, shall apply to the village of Roseau and its municipal court, in like manner as such chapter applies to any city.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 572-H. F. No. 1776

[Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association; providing allowable service in certain cases of employees of school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [353.80] Public employees retirement; certain school district employees, benefits. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 353, to the contrary, an employee of a school district who was such an employee in September, 1930, and who according to the records became a member of the public employees retirement association on September 3, 1957, shall be deemed to have been a member of such association prior to June 30, 1957, for the purpose of determining the benefits to which such employee shall be entitled when he is eligible therefor; providing, however, that such employee purchases in the manner provided by law not less than two months of allowable service and pays the amount thereof together with interest thereon at the rate of six percent per annum compounded annually into the public employees retirement fund.

Approved May 21, 1965.

CHAPTER 573-H. F. No. 1804

[Not Coded]

An act fixing and regulating the collection and disposition of fees of the clerk of district court in Blue Earth county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Blue Earth county; clerk of court; fees. The

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

816